

**IN THE  
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF STETSON**

---

Civil Action No. 13-X441-CIV-R

---

**NADIA KAPUR,**

*Plaintiff,*

**v.**

**CENTRO LADE MANUFACTURING, INC.,**

*Defendant.*

---

**Plaintiff's Memorandum of Law  
in Support of Partial Summary Judgment**

---

*/s/ Team 1478*

---

Team 1478  
State Bar No. 1234987  
Smithfield & Smithfield, P.A.  
2121 Oakwood Street  
Huntsville, ST 23457  
(324) 498-7324  
team1478@sspa.com  
**Attorneys for Plaintiff**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. This Court should grant partial summary judgment in favor of Ms. Kapur and hold that the care she provided her mother while on leave squarely falls within the protections of the FMLA .....	4
A. The plain language of the Act clearly indicates that care for a family member need not be related to ongoing medical treatment .....	6
B. The case CLM relies upon to show that Ms. Kapur did not care for her mother is unpersuasive due to its factual differences and unsupported reasoning .....	9
II. Even if Ms. Kapur was not entitled to FMLA leave to care for her mother, this Court should hold that her retaliation claim survives as a matter of law .....	13
A. The plain language of the statute extends to attempts to exercise leave .....	14
B. An employee may bring a retaliation claim if she had a reasonable, good faith belief that she was entitled to leave under the Act .....	16
CONCLUSION .....	19
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

*Page(s)*

**Cases**

*Anderson v. Coors Brewing Co.*,  
181 F.3d 1171 (10th Cir. 1999) ..... 19

*Ballard v. Chicago Park Dist.*,  
741 F.3d 838 (7th Cir. 2014) ..... 7, 11, 12

*Celotex Corp. v. Catrett*,  
477 U.S. 317 (1986) ..... 6

*Connecticut Nat. Bank v. Germain*,  
503 U.S. 249 (1992) ..... 6

*Consumer Prod. Safety Comm’n v. GTE Sylvania, Inc.*,  
447 U.S. 102 (1980) ..... 6

*Duncan v. Walker*,  
533 U.S. 167 (2001) ..... 15

*Inhabitants of Montclair Twp. v. Ramsdell*,  
107 U.S. 147 (1883) ..... 15

*Johnson v. Dollar Gen.*,  
880 F. Supp. 2d 967 (N.D. Iowa 2012), *aff’d*, 508 F. App’x 587  
(8th Cir. 2013) ..... 15, 16, 17

*King v. Preferred Technical Grp.*,  
166 F.3d 887 (7th Cir. 1999) ..... 13

*Krouse v. American Sterilizer Co.*,  
126 F.3d 494 (3d Cir. 1997) ..... 18

*Marchischeck v. San Mateo Cnty.*,  
199 F.3d 1068 (9th Cir. 1999) ..... 11, 12

*Martin v. Brevard Cnty. Pub. Sch.*,  
543 F.3d 1261 (11th Cir. 2008) ..... 14

<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973) .....	13, 14
<i>Phillips v. Mathews</i> , 547 F.3d 905 (8th Cir. 2008) .....	13
<i>S.E.C. v. Rosenthal</i> , 650 F.3d 156 (2d Cir. 2011) .....	8, 9
<i>Selenke v. Medical Imaging of Colorado</i> , 248 F.3d 1249 (10th Cir. 2001) .....	18
<i>Sisk v. Picture People, Inc.</i> , 669 F.3d 896 (8th Cir. 2012) .....	14
<i>Standard v. A.B.E.L. Servs., Inc.</i> , 161 F.3d 1318 (11th Cir. 1998) .....	18
<i>Strickland v. Water Works &amp; Sewer Bd.</i> , 239 F.3d 1199 (11th Cir. 2001) .....	13
<i>Tayag v. Lahey Clinic Hosp., Inc.</i> , 632 F.3d 788 (1st Cir. 2011) .....	9, 10, 11
<i>Tellis v. Alaska Airlines, Inc.</i> , 414 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	10, 11, 12
<i>Walker v. Elmore Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 379 F.3d 1249 (11th Cir. 2004) .....	16
<i>Walters v. Metropolitan Educ. Enters., Inc.</i> , 519 U.S. 202 (1997) .....	7
<i>Wierman v. Casey's Gen. Stores</i> , 638 F.3d 984 (8th Cir. 2011) .....	16, 17
<i>Wilkins v. Packerware Corp.</i> , 260 Fed. App'x. 98 (10th Cir. 2008) .....	17, 18

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1331 (2014) ..... 1

29 U.S.C. § 2612 (2014) ..... passim

29 U.S.C. § 2615 (2014) ..... 14, 15

42 U.S.C. § 12203 (2014) ..... 18

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56 ..... 6

**Congressional Reports**

S. REP. NO. 103-3 (1993), *reprinted in* 1993 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3..... 5

**Administrative Regulations**

29 C.F.R. § 825.115 (2014) ..... 8

29 C.F.R. § 825.116 (2008) ..... 11

29 C.F.R. § 825.124 (2014) ..... 5, 8, 10, 11

**Articles**

Maegan Lindsey, Comment, *The Family and Medical Leave Act: Who Really Cares?*, 50 S. TEX. L. REV. 559 (2009) ..... 12

**Dictionaries**

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (10th ed. 2014) ..... 15

WEBSTER’S THIRD NEW INTERNATIONAL DICTIONARY (1993) ..... 7, 8
